





HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

1 2	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the Eastern High School girls basketball team.
3	Whereas, The girls basketball team of Eastern High
4	School in Pekin, Indiana, had a phenomenal 2017 season;
5	Whereas, On February 25, 2017, at Bankers Life
6	Fieldhouse in Indianapolis, Indiana, the Eastern High School
7	girls basketball team became the Class 2A state champions;
8	Whereas, The Musketeers defeated Oak Hill 42-31 in the
9	championship game, marking the school's first state
10	championship title;
11	Whereas, The 2017 state championship title was the first
12	won in any sport, at any school, anywhere in Washington
13	County, Indiana;
14	Whereas, In order to reach the championship game, the
15	Eastern Musketeers defeated South Knox, South Ripley, and
16	Covenant Christian high schools;
17	Whereas, The team concluded the season with a 15-game
18	winning streak;
19	Whereas, Head coach Michael McBride and the team
20	finished the championship season with an impressive record
21	of 23-7; and
22	Whereas, Outstanding accomplishments such as this



1	deserve special recognition: Therefore,
2	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
3	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
4	the Senate concurring:
5	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly congratulates the
6	Eastern High School girls basketball team on its Class 2A state
7	championship and wishes the team members continued success in all
8	their future endeavors.
9	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
10	Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to each team
11	member, student manager, assistant coach, head coach Michael
12	McBride, athletic director Scott Newcomb, principal Darin Farris, and
13	superintendent Dennis Stockdale

